concerns while providing an adequate return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and
equity balance.

	 The Group sets the amount of capital in proportion to risk. The Group manages the capital structure
and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics
of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, or sell
assets to reduce debt.

	 The Group monitors capital on the basis of debt-to-equity ratio, where the ratio is arrived at net debts
(total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents) divided by total equity. During the reporting period
ended 31 December 2017, the Group’s strategy was unchanged which is to maintain a net cash position.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 139

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

32.	 Comparative figures

	 The below comparative figures as at 31 December 2016 have been reclassified to conform with current year’s
presentation.

				   As previously
				   reported	 Reclassification	 As restated
				   RM	 RM	 RM

Group

Statement of comprehensive income
  for the year ended 31 December 2016

Other operating income			   1,656,999	 (681,239)	 975,760
Other operating expenses			   (10,187,634)	 521,564	 (9,666,070)
Finance income	 	 	 –	 159,675	 159,675

Company

Statement of comprehensive income
  for the year ended 31 December 2016

Other operating income			   8,375	 (8,375)	 –
Staff costs			   –	 (117,618)	 (117,618)
Other operating expenses			   (376,136)	 117,618	 (258,518)
Finance income	 	 	 –	 8,375	 8,375

INNITY CORPORATION BERHAD140

LIST OF
PROPERTIES

Location

Tenure/
date of

expiry of
lease/tenancy

Approximate
Age of

Building
(years)

Built-up
Area
(sq ft)

Description/
Existing

Use
Date of

Acquisition

Net Book
Values

as at 31
December

2017
RM

Selangor
C501,
Block C, Kelana Square,
17, Jalan SS7/26
Kelana Jaya,
47301 Petaling Jaya,
Selangor Darul Ehsan

Master Title:
PN 9936,
Lot 24545 Seksyen 40
Bandar Petaling Jaya,
District of Petaling,
State of Selangor

Leasehold/
13-Apr-2089

20 1,301 Office Lot/
Office

27.07.2005 205,410

C502,
Block C, Kelana Square,
17, Jalan SS7/26